interim   re  p ort   Q 3 2 017	 21

	 3.	The requirements pursuant to IAS 36.52f. and IAS
		  38.57 for the capitalization of internal development
		  expenses were not applicable since neither the
		  technical realizability nor the existence of a market
		  could be satisfactorily proven for a development
		  project. Furthermore, in particular the financial
		  resource for a successful completion of the development
		  project could not be provided with certainty.

In the present interim report, the comparable results of
the respective prior-year periods were adjusted accordingly.
The adjustments of the balance sheet, the profit-and-loss
statement, the statement of income and accumulated earn
as well as the cash flow statement are presented in the
tables below. In addition, the adjustments are separately
reported in the statement of changes in shareholders’
equity of the SINGULUS TECHNOLOGIES Group.

Adjustments balance sheet pursuant to IAS 8 IAS 8 adjustments

01/01/2016
before

adjustments
Deferred

tax assets

Provisions for
restructuring

measures

Capitalized
development

expenses

01/01/2016
after

adjustments
million € million € million € million € million €

ASSETS
Capitalized development expenses 5.4 0.0 0.0 -1.6 3.8
Deferred tax assets 2.2 -1.5 0.0 0.0 0.7
Other long- and short-term assets 84.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 84.5
Total Assets 92.1 -1.5 0.0 -1.6 89.0

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Shareholders’ equity -21.5 -1.5 3.0 -1.6 -21.6
Provisions for restructuring measures 9.1 0.0 -3.0 0.0 6.1
Other long- and short-term liabilities 104.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 104.5
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 92.1 -1.5 0.0 -1.6 89.0

IAS 8 adjustments

12/31/2016
before

adjustments
Deferred

tax assets

Provisions for
restructuring

measures

Capitalized
development

expenses

12/31/2016
after

adjustments
million € million € million € million € million €

ASSETS
Capitalized development expenses 3.3 0.0 0.0 -0.6 2.7
Deferred tax assets 1.1 -0.5 0.0 0.0 0.6
Other long- and short-term assets 91.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 91.8
Total Assets 96.2 -0.5 0.0 -0.6 95.1

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Shareholders’ equity 12.1 -0.5 2.3 -0.6 13.3
Provisions for restructuring measures 5.8 0.0 -2.3 0.0 3.5
Other long- and short-term liabilities 78.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 78.3
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 96.2 -0.5 0.0 -0.6 95.1

22	 interim   re  p ort   Q 3 2 017

Adjustments income statement
pursuant to IAS 8

IAS 8 adjustments

01/01 -
09/30/2016

before
adjustments

Deferred
tax assets

Provisions for
restructuring

measures

Capitalized
development

expenses

01/01 -
09/30/2016

after
adjustments

million € million € million € million € million €

Sales (gross) 36.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 36.7

Sales deductions -0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.8

Sales (net) 35.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 35.9

Costs of sales -29.9 0.0 -0.2 0.0 -30.1

Gross profit on sales 6.0 0.0 -0.2 0.0 5.8

Research and development -5.7 0.0 0.0 0.1 -5.6

Sales and customer service -8.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 -8.9

General administration -6.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 -6.3

Other operating expenses -0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.4

Other operating income 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1

Net restructuring items -0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.5

Total operating expenses -20.7 0.0 0.0 0.1 -20.6

Operating result (EBIT) -14.7 0.0 -0.2 0.1 -14.8

Financial income 41.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 41.3

Financial expenses -2.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 -2.9

Earnings before taxes 23.7 0.0 -0.2 0.1 23.6

Tax expenses -0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.2

Profit or loss for the period 23.5 0.0 -0.2 0.1 23.4

Thereof attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company 23.5 0.0 -0.2 0.1 23.4

Minority interests 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Due to the adjustments the undiluted as well as the diluted earnings per share declined from € 10.11 to € 10.07 for the
period from January 1, 2016 until September 30, 2016.

	interim   re  p ort   Q 3 2 017	 23

Adjustments income statement
pursuant to IAS 8

IAS 8 adjustments

07/01 -
09/30/2016

before
adjustments

Deferred
tax assets

Provisions for
restructuring

measures

Capitalized
development

expenses

07/01 -
09/30/2016

after
adjustments

million € million € million € million € million €

Sales (gross) 12.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.1

[…]

Sales and customer service -3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 -3.1

General administration -1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 -1.9

Other operating expenses 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other operating income 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3

Net restructuring items -0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.5

Total operating expenses -7.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 -7.1

Operating result (EBIT) -5.4 0.0 -0.1 0.0 -5.5

Financial income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Financial expenses -0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.2

Earnings before taxes -5.6 0.0 -0.1 0.0 -5.7

Tax expenses -0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1

Profit or loss for the period -5.7 0.0 -0.1 0.0 -5.8

thereof attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company -5.7 0.0 -0.1 0.0 -5.8

Minority interests 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Due to the adjustments the undiluted as well as the diluted earnings per share declined from € -1.71 to € -1.74 for the period
from July 1, 2016 until September 30, 2016.

2 4	 interim   re  p ort   Q 3 2 017

Adjustments statement of income and
accumulated earn pursuant to IAS 8

IAS 8 adjustments

01/01 -
09/30/2016

before
adjustments

Deferred
tax assets

Provisions for
restructuring

measures

Capitalized
development

expenses

01/01 -
09/30/2016

after
adjustments

million € million € million € million € million €

Net profit/loss 23.5 0.0 -0.2 0.1 23.4

Items reclassified in the profit-and-loss statement

Derivatives 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Exchange rate difference in the current year -0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.6

Total of expenses and income directly reported under
other expenses/income

-0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.6

Total result 22.9 0.0 -0.2 0.1 22.8

Thereof attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company 23.0 0.0 -0.2 0.1 22.9

Minority interests -0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1

IAS 8 adjustments

07/01 -
09/30/2016

before
adjustments

Deferred
tax assets

Provisions for
restructuring

measures

Capitalized
development

expenses

07/01 -
09/30/2016

after
adjustments

Mio. € Mio. € Mio. € Mio. € Mio. €

Net profit/loss -5.7 0.0 -0.1 0.0 -5.8

Items reclassified in the profit-and-loss statement

Derivatives 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Exchange rate difference in the current year -0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1

Total of expenses and income directly reported under
other expenses/income

-0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1

Total result -5.8 0,0 -0.1 0.0 -5.9